Attachment H. NIOSH Sampling Approach for Partnering Organizations

Attachment H1: Organizations with greater than 3,000 members with email addresses

Simple random sample

In order to conduct a survey of your members, your organization will need to prepare a targeted sampling
frame. This will involve the following steps: 1) generate a list of members with email addresses; 2) filter out
members such as retirees, students, administrators/directors/managers, educators, and others who are not likely
exposed to [insert relevant chemical agent(s)], 3) retain members who are likely to use or come in contact with
these chemical agents, and 4) draw a random sample from the filtered/targeted membership population. A
quality check of the sampling frame needs to be performed to ensure that excluded members are not in the
sample.

Our goal is to obtain 1,000 completed surveys (i.e., hazard module and core module). Assuming a 50%
response rate, a sample size of 2,000 will be necessary to ensure that we meet our goal.

Step-by-step instructions on how to select a random sample from a list of individuals (using MS Excel) is
provided. NIOSH can provide assistance to your staff with this process, if requested.

The sample will need to be drawn within two months of launching the survey to verify that the sample is
current. The survey is scheduled to be launched in late January 2011.

For quality assurance purposes, a written description of the steps taken to prepare the sampling frame will need
to be provided to NIOSH.



Instructions for sampling membership (for Organizations with greater than 3,000 members)

For this method, your membership data will need to be in MS Excel. In this example, we are using 30 made-up names and email addresses.
This represents our “targeted sampling frame” as all retirees, students, administrators/directors/managers, etc have been filtered out.
Our final sample size will be 10 people.
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Step 1 creating random numbers.
In the next column (column D) type in “random#”. In cell row 2, column D type in the formula “=RAND()” It will show up as a number in the actual table.
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Step 2.
Copy and paste “=rand()” into all the cells in the column across from organization members.
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Step 3

Now, highlight column D with the random numbers in it and go to “Edit” and copy the column.
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Step 4.
Next highlight the next column (column E) and go to the Edit menu and highlight “Paste Special”
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Step 5
Click on the button that says “values”, then click “ok”
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Column E will contain numbers, not a formula. Column D will continue to generate random numbers.
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Step 6. Highlight the column with the formula (column D)
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18 |Clare Jill Clare.Jill@mail. com 0.5011709470 011709121
20 | Gracie Payten Gracie. Payten@@mail. com 06584333601  D.870271123
| 21 |Harace Burley Harace. Burleyig@mail.com 08517304547  D.118116002
|22 |Tracy Ann Tracy Ann@@mail.com 03109392142 D.079263568
| 23 |Diamand James Diamand.James@mail.com 07493087935 0.211198019
24 |Leray Gustay Leray. GGustaw@mail.com 00450106473 0.6769735875
|25 |Sade Elton Sade.Elton@@mail.com 09702812914 0.304596156
26 | Tray Caralina Troy.Camlina@mail.com 01272481119 095724472
27 |'Werner Ezekiel Wyerner. Ezekiel@mail. com 00557218944 0.B5B539401
28 |Geargia Pamela Georgia. Pamela@@mail.com 0.0043257241) 0.538183744
28 At Roland Art.Roland@mail.com 05778520208 0.160794243
30 |Zachary Booker Zachary. Booker@mail. com 07308207097 D.524201642
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Sum=1%.6625649365

r @ chosing a rando. ..




and delete it (Edit—=> Delete)



B3 Microsoft Bxcel - RANDOM NAMES. 30.xls

@ Filz | Edit | iew Insert Formak  Tools Data  Window  Help Type aquestion forbelp [+ 2 @ =
Py 3 (S ey it h AL 9. @ F Al @ Egnrial - 10 ,|; U= E
o | ] este Crbky R 1B} | ¥4 Reply with Changes... End Review,.. !

01
C E [ F | & | H [ 1+ [ J | K [ &F
1 |1stn email random # =
2 | Steri 32 Bterling. Faye@@mail.com 0.201641918
3 |Dimp & imple. Marcifmail. com 0971294805
4 |Selina Lavinia Selina. Lavinia@mail. com 0.453551521
' 5 |Diego Kirby Diego. Kirbyig@mail.com 0.15857300E3
B |lessie Scot Jesszie Scot@mail. com 0.934739315
7 |Ramana Santiago Ramona. Santiago@mail com 0.679718618
B [Maongerrat Ricky Monserrat. Ricky@mail.com 0.815878306
| 9 |Jazmin Dawn Jazmin.Dawn@mail.com 0.441504115
10 |Adella Luis Adella. Luis@@mail. com 0.724640015
11 |Antonia Alisan Antonia.Alison@mail.com 0.049597 66509
12 |Melissa Hosie Melissa. Hosie@mail com 0.785875376
13 |Paul Yette Faul. Yvette@@mail cam 0.135543521
14 [Tonya Mick Tonya. Mick@mail.com 0.033460277
15 [Kai Talia Ial.Talia@mail.com 0.452413588
16 [Mema Baron tderna. Baron@mail.com 0.302079504
17 |Larena Morman Lorena.Marman@mail. com 0.2353773893
18 |Fleta Jdohanna Fleta. Johanna@@mail com 0.3137 46485
19 [Clare Jill Clare. Jill&2mail. com 0. 11708121
| 20 |Gracie FPayten Gracie. Payten@mail.com 0870271123
| 21 |Horace Burley Harace.Burleyig@mail.com 0115116002
| 22 [Tracy Ann Tracy. Anngmail.com 0.079263565
23 |Diamaond James Diamond. Jarmes@mail com 0.211198019
24 |Leray Gustav Leroy. Gustav@mail.corm 0.57697 3575
25 |Sade Elton Sade. Elton@2rmail.com (.304556156
| 2B [Troy Carolina Troy. Carolina@mail.com 0.965724472
27 |'WWerner Ezekiel Werner. Ezekiel@mail.com 0.655539501
|28 |Georgia Pamela Georgia. Parmela@mail com 0.535133744
29 | A Roland Art. Roland@mail com 0160734243
30 [Zachary Booker Zachary.Booker@mail.com 0524201642
31
| 32 |
33 hd
Mo« v wystart fstep I fstep 2 fsteps fstep 4 {step S W Sheet 6/ step 7 £step 8 fstep9 /0 [¢ I >

Ready HuM

—— - -
a’.f start & ¢ & O BB e = '@I Random Sampling usi. .. [ @ My Documents B3 Microsaft Excel - RAN...

Highlight all cells in spreadsheet by clicking the square in the left hand corner of the spreadsheet.



Microsoft Excel - BANMDOM NAKMES. 30, xls
@_1 File Edit V“iew Insert Format  Tools  Data  Window  Help Type aquestion for help 2 @ X

HRNEN" B II= A YRR RN RS 1A RO - L w0 -Bjz uSE=E=5$ % [EE-5-A- H
ERET ot W [ r By | & (=3 | ¥ Reply with Changes,.. End Review.., !
Al - & 1st name
: =] C D E F G H J K L =
name last name  email random #
terling Faye Stering. Faye@@mail com 023123
LR Dimple Marci Dimple. Marci@mail. com 0. 41256
4 [EEE Lavinia Selina. Lavinia@mail.cam 0.70B523
=ll|Ciego Kirby Diego. KirbyiEmail. cam 0.693552
S| essie Scot Jessie Scot@mail.com 0.066447
7 |ZELLGE] Santiago Ramona. Santiago@@mail. com 09953352
| onserrat Ricky Maonserrat. Ricky@@mail.com 0.302059
Elllazmin Diawen Jazmin. Dawn@mail. com 0.502783
jLIRA~della Luis Adella. Luis@mail.com 0.530635
NB|~ntonia Alison Antania.Alison@mail.com 0.490817
12 [GEEEE Hosie Melissa Hosie@mail com 02702533
13 |[RE Yyette Paul Yvette@mail com 0.370735
Q| Tonya Mick Tonya.Mick&mail.com 0.913081
15 |[&=] Talia Kai. Taliag@mail.com 0.721916
16 |[GIEGES Baran herna. Baran@mail.com 0.059292
{Fll|Lorena Morman Larena. Morman@mail. com 0.013785
15 [[REE Johanna Fleta Johanna@@mail. com 0.029567
(=N Clare Jill Clare JillE@mail. com 0. 452593
Gracie Payten Gracie. Payteng@mail. com 0.585399
Haorace Burley Horace. Burley@mail.com 0.133226
Tracy Ann Tracy.AnnEmail. cam 0.045385
Diarnond James Diarnond Jarmes@mail. com 0.786374
Leray Gustay Leray. Gustavid@rmail cam 0.983635
=l S ade Elton Sade. Elton@mail.com 0.870421
Troy Caralina Troy.Carolina@mail.com 0.211305
Werner Ezekisl YWerner. Ezekiel@mail.com 0.145005
Georgia Parmela Georgia. Pamela@mail. com 0175738
At Roland Art Roland@mail com 0.721549
Zachary Booker Zachary BookenZmail.com 0.760432
fula] b
M4 b iy start {step 1 fstep 2 {stepd fstep 4 £ stepS £ Shest e \step 7 {step 8 fstep 3 /¢ >
Ready Sum=13.51610%63 MUM

p.-' Sta."'t I_E [\ ﬁ' E ﬁ ﬁ = rﬂﬂ Random Sampling usi. .. cumenkts Microsaft Excel - RAMN, ..




Step 8. Choose Data, then Sort
Microsoft Excel - RANDOM NAMES. 30.xls

(5] Ble Edit Wiew Insert Format Toals W window  Help Type a question forhelp = 2 @ X
A P T _ S
HRN=A" NERETE NN - Ry A EET ~ 10 - |[B]r U= 38 % |ElE.-O- A H

PR T ’
A1 - # 15t name Sulael:
Walidation. ..
last name  email Text ko Columns. ..
Lorena Marrman Lorena.Mor
Fleta Johanna Fleta Johar| [i2] PivotTable and PivobChart Report. ..
Tracy A Tracy.Anni Impart External Data 3
Merna Baron Merna.Baro .
Jlessie Scot Jessie. Soof List ’
Harace Burley Harace.Bur ZML »
Werne_r Ezekiel Werne_r.EzE Refresh Data
Geargia Famela Geargia.Fa 2
Troy Carolina Troy. Caraoli &
Sterling Faye Sterling. Faye@@mail com 0.231291
Melissa Hosie Melissa Hosie@@mail corm 0270253
Ef[Manserrat Ricky Manserrat. Rickyig@mail com 0302089
Paul vette Paul Yvette@mail com 0370738
Dimple Marci Dimple. Marci@@mail. cam 0.41256
=B[Clare Jill Clare Jill@mail.com 0.462599
(El~ntonia Alison Antonia.Alison@@mail. corm 0.490617
il Jazrmin Drawen Jazmin. Dawn@E@mail. com 0.502753
Adella Luis Adella. Luis@mail. com 0.530635
Diega Kirby Diego. KirbyErmail com 0693652
Selina Lavinia Selina. Lavinia@mail com 0706923
22 (BN Roland Art Holand@mail.com 0721549
Kai Talia Kai. Taliag@mail.com 0721916
R Eachary Booker Zachary.BookenZ@mail.com 07604352
=R Ciarmand James Diamaond. James@mail. com 0.786374
s Sade Elton Sade. Elton@@mail. carm 0.570421
ll|Gracie Fayten Gracie. Payten@@mail. corm 0.5885329
EER(Tonya Mick Tonya.Mick@mail.com 0.9130581
29 | [T Gustay Leray. Gustaw@mail. corm 09583655
IR[Ramana Santiago Rarmona. Santiago@@mail com 0998352
Pl b
o4 v mPstart {step 1 4 step 2 {step3 {step 4 {step S 4 Sheet 6 {step 7 hstep B {step o /|« >
Ready Sum=13.51610563 MUM

= eyl — - - I - : . . _ o o an
] .-' start & W, | E ﬁ ﬂ"' = rﬂﬂ Random Sampling usi... ri' My Dacuments Microsoft Excel - RAM. .. [ "J,._f [2 ‘ 3149 PM




Step 7.
Sort by “random#” (column D). With the “Ascending” button chosen. Click “Ok”.



E - =[]

Eﬂ File Edit Yiew Insert Formak  Tools Daka  Window  Help Type a guestion forbelp = 2 @ X

S E oS B- 98 -2 e : fria -0 -[B]z U ES=$ %lE S-A- K
i) g 89 o @ A | [ (= |, ¥# Reply with Changes. .. EnflReview. ., E
A2 - = Larena
A | B ] C | o [ [ F [ & | H [ o+ [ 4 | kK | L [ =
1 [1st name last name  email random #
Lorena Marman Lorena.Marman@mail com 0.013785
Fleta Johanna Fleta.Johanna@mail.com 0029567
Tracy Ann Tracy. Annig@mail.com 0.045355
Merna Baraon Merna. Baran@@mail.com 8
Jessie Scot Jessie Scot@mail com Sort [EEI
Harace Burley Harace Burleyi@rmail com Sort
WWerner Ezekiel YWerner. Ezekiel@@mail.com @) ascending
Geargia Pamela Georgia. Pamela@mail.com  § fandon i _____Ig 05 4i
Troy Carolina Troy. Carolina@mail.com T -
Sterling Faye Sterling.Faye@mail.com i
Melissa Hosie Melissa Hosie@mail. com v| (@ Ascending
tlonserrat Ricky tonserrat. Ricky@mail. com O Destending
Paul Tyette Paul. Yvette@mail. com Then by
Dimple Marci Dimple.Marcig@mail.com v | (2 ascending
Clare Jill Clare Jill@mail.com () Descending
Antonia Alison Antania Alison@mail com My data range has
Jazrnin Da.wn Jazmin.Dgwn@mail.com (&) Header row O No header row
Adella Luis Adella. LuisEmail.com
Diego Kirby Diego. Kirbyig@mail.com -
Selina Lavinia Selina. Laviniag@mail. com [thmns"' ] [ o l [ Cancel
At Raland Ant.Roland@mail.com 02544
i Talia Kai. Talia@mail com 0.721916
Lachary Booker ZLachary.Booker@mail corm 0.760432
Diamaond James Diamond. James@mail.com 0786374
Sade Elton Sade. Elton@mail.com 0.570421
Gracie Payten Gracie. Payten@mail.com 0.385359
Tonya Mick Tonya. Mick@mail com 0.313031
Leray Gustav Leroy. Gustavi@mail. corm 0.953585
Ramona Santiago Ramaona. Santiago@@mail. com 0995352
e
Mo« v by start fstep L fstep 2 £steps 4step 4 {step S {Shest6 fstep 7 hstep B step9 /[ ¢ »|
Ready Sum=13.51610563 UM

[P — - - . . . A =
14 stant & ¢ & O B fj = r-@ Randarm Sampling usi. .. r-ﬁ' My Documents Microsaft Excel - RAN. .. F:J’,, P W =51 pM

Note that in column “D” numbers are in order from smallest to largest. Since our sample size for this exercise was 10, the first 10 people (rows 2 to 11) in the list
are now our sample and the others can be deleted.

Step 8.



B3 Microsoft Bxcel - RANDOM NAMES. 30.xls

Type a question for help = 2 @

@] File Edit Wiew Insert  Formak  Tools  Data MWindow  Help x
NS EH RS EBR -8 - e s -0 -B 7 U EE=S$ %|E D - B
iU ey g @y R R | 3 ) (A | P9 Rephy with Changes... End Review... !
D2 - & 0.0137847590350635

A | B ] C I o | e | F [ & [ H [ & | J | K [ LZF
1 |1st name last name  email random # =
2 |Larena Morman Lorena.Marman@@mail. com I D.D13?84?59_|
| 3 |Fleta Jahanna Fleta.Johanna@@mail.com 0.029567293
4 |[Tracy Ann Tracy. Anngmail.com 0.045357961
5 |Mema Baron tderna. Baron@mail.com 0.059252279
| B |Jessie Scot Jesszie Scot@mail. com 0.086447046
| 7 |Horace Burley Haorace Burleyi@rmail com 0133226059
| B |'"Werner Ezekiel Werner. Ezekiel@mail. com (0. 146004655
9 |Georgia Famela Geargia. Pamela@mail.com 0175737745
10 | Troy Carolina Troy. Carolina@mail.com 0.211304555
11 | Sterling Faye Sterling.Faye@mail.com 0.231290745
12
3]
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